In 2012, the Bank recognized unrealized market-value adjustments of DKK -2.0 million (2011: DKK 5.5 million)
in respect of unlisted shares and bonds valued on the basis of non-observable inputs.

Carrying amount at 1 January
Market-value adjustments in the income statement
Market-value adjustments in other comprehensive income
Purchase
Sale
Transferred to/from Level 3
Carrying amount at 31 December

Market-value adjustments in the income statement of assets held at the reporting date

Market-value adjustments in the income statement are recognized under the item Market-value adjustments.
Interest income on interest-based assets is recognized in the income statement under Interest income and is not included in the above statement.
Dividends on shares are recognized in the income statement under Dividends on shares, etc. and are not included in the above statement.

The estimated fair value of illiquid bonds has been substantially impacted by the assumption regarding the current credit spread. If the credit spread is assumed to widen by 50 basis points, this
will reduce the fair value by DKK 0.1 million (2011: DKK 0.3 million). If the credit spread narrows by 50 basis points, this will increase the fair value by DKK 0.1 million (2011: DKK 0.3 million).

	 7,159.7	 12,989.7	 99.9	 20,249.3
	 919.8	 188.0	 94.6	 1,202.4
	 5,449.2	 1,552.3	 0.0	 7,001.5
	 0.0	 2,067.5	 0.0	 2,067.5
	 13,528.7	 16,797.5	 194.5	 30,520.7

	 0.0	 7,001.5	 0.0	 7,001.5
	 0.0	 2,173.6	 0.0	 2,173.6
	 0.0	 9,175.1	 0.0	 9,175.1

	 11,469.2	 4,935.6	 16.4	 16,421.2
	 289.2	 692.9	 58.3	 1,040.4
	 5,238.0	 1,089.1	 0.0	 6,327.1
	 0.0	 1,837.5	 0.0	 1,837.5
	 16,996.4	 8,555.1	 74.7	 25,626.2

	 0.0	 6,327.1	 0.0	 6,327.1
	 0.0	 1,865.8	 0.0	 1,865.8
	 0.0	 8,192.9	 0.0	 8,192.9

			   2012	 2011
			   DKK m	 DKK m
			   74.7	 193.6
			   -2.0	 5.5
			   0.0	 0.0
			   121.7	 2.6
			   42.1	 127.0
			   42.2	 0.0
			   194.5	 74.7

			   -2.0	 5.5

Total
DKK m

Listed
prices

Level 1
DKK m

Non-observable
prices

Level 3
DKK m

Observable
prices

Level 2
DKK m

Day-1 gains or losses

Gains or losses upon inception (“day 1-profit/loss”) are not recognized for unlisted derivative instruments, but

are recognized over the term of the relevant instrument.

Unamortized customer margin at 1 January

Net development in amortization of customer margin at 1 January

Unamortized customer margin at 31 December

Unlisted shares recorded at fair value, see note 24, comprise unlisted shares that are not included in the Group’s trading portfolio.

These unlisted shares are recognized at fair value, using the Fair-Value Option (FVO), and are measured in accordance with provisions